included in “Operating expenses”, “Gross margin” and “Corporate general and administrative expenses” and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other
income (expense), net” in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The non-qualified deferred compensation plan has no impact on
“Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” or diluted earnings per share from continuing operations.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three and nine months end September 30, 2021 and 2020 are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

(In thousands)
Operating (income) expenses $ (212) $ 5,364 $ 11,165 $ 2,796
Corporate general and administrative expenses (86) 672 1,260 343
Other income (expense), net (298) 6,036 12,425 3,139

24

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three and nine months end
September 30, 2021 and 2020 are as follows (in thousands except percentages):

  Three Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020

As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross

margin $ 44,391 $ (212) $ 44,179 15.6 % $ 33,629 $ 5,364 $ 38,993 16.4 %
Operating

(loss) income 31,356 (298) 31,058 11.0 % 22,290 6,036 28,326 11.9 %
Other

income
(expense), net (1,133) 298 (835) (0.3) % 5,914 (6,036) (122) (0.1) %
Income from

continuing
operations
before income
tax expense 29,207 — 29,207 10.3 % 27,156 — 27,156 11.4 %

  Nine Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020

As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported
Deferred

Compensation Plan Adjusted % of Revenue
Gross

margin $ 162,864 $ 11,165 $ 174,029 20.2 % $ 139,184 $ 2,796 $ 141,980 18.9 %
Operating

income 91,062 12,425 103,487 12.0 % 106,196 3,139 109,335 14.5 %
Other

income
(expense), net 12,029 (12,425) (396) — % 3,450 (3,139) 311 — %
Income from

continuing
operations
before income
tax expense 106,624 — 106,624 12.4 % 105,557 — 105,557 14.0 %

Operating Expenses

Three Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020
$

Change
%

Change
(In thousands, except percentages)

Total Operating expenses $ 238,328 $ 204,760 $ 33,568 16.4 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 84.3 % 85.9 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 238,540 $ 199,396 $ 39,144 19.6 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 84.4 % 83.6 %

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020
$

Change
%

Change
(In thousands, except percentages)

Total Operating expenses $ 699,233 $ 613,603 $ 85,630 14.0 %
Operating expenses % of revenue 81.1 % 81.5 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 688,068 $ 610,807 $ 77,261 12.6 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred
   compensation % of revenue 79.8 % 81.1 %

Three months ended September 30, 2021 compared to September 30, 2020. Total operating expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2021 increased by $33.6
million, or 16.4%, to $238.3 million as compared to $204.8 million in the same period of 2020. The non-qualified deferred compensation plan decreased operating expenses by $0.2
million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, and increased operating expense by $5.4 million during the same period in 2020. Excluding the non-qualified deferred
compensation expenses, which was recorded in "Corporate and Other" for segment reporting purposes, operating expenses would have been $238.5 million and $199.4 million, or